
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ *** mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADOLYGU POLISI A CHRAFFU 
PERFFORMIAD

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 16 IONAWR 2019, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Walker (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Hudson, Lister 
a/ac Mackie

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldebau.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r Cod Ymddygiad 
Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 8)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 12 Rhagfyr 2018 fel rhai cywir.

4  Cynllun Corfforaethol 2019-22  (Tudalennau 9 - 44)

Craffu datblygu polisi ar Gynllun Corfforaethol drafft y Cyngor ar gyfer 2019-22.

5  Prynu Cerbydau Casglu Ysbwriel a Cherbydau Graeanu mewn Argyfwng.  
(Tudalennau 45 - 62)

Briffio ar benderfyniad ariannol brys y Cyngor i brynu cerbydau i ddarparu 
gwasanaethau allweddol y Cyngor.

Eithro’r Cynhoedd
Mae’r atodiadau i’r adroddiad wedi’u heithrio o’u cyhoeddi gan eu bod yn cynnwys 
gwybodaeth wedi’i heithrio o’r disgrifiad sydd ym mharagraff 14 o Ran 4 a 
pharagraff 21 o Ran 5 o Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth leol 1072.  Gallai’r 
cyhoedd fod wedi’i wahardd o’r cyfarfod drwy benderfyniad y Pwyllgor yn unol ag 
Adran 100A (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 wrth i’r eitem hon gael ei thrafod. 
 



6  Newyddion am Weithdrefn Gwaredu Eiddo  (Tudalennau 63 - 70)

Briffio ar Weithdrefn Gwaredu Eiddo diweddar y Cyngor 

7  Y Ffordd Ymlaen  

Adolygu’r dystiolaeth a’r wybodaeth a gasglwyd yn ystod y gwaith o ystyried pob 
eitem ar yr agenda, cytuno y dylai’r Cadeirydd anfon sylwadau a phryderon 
Aelodau ymlaen at yr Aelod Cabinet perthnasol, a nodi eitemau i'w cynnwys ar 
Flaenraglen Waith y Pwyllgor. 

8  Eitemau brys - UFA  

9  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf – 20 Chwefror 2019 am 10.30am  

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 10 Ionawr 2019
Cyswllt:  Kate Rees, 02920 872427, krees@caerdydd.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Cunnah and Mackie

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyle and Lister.

42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mackie declared a personal interest in Item 5 as her sister is Head of 
Integrated Care.

43 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

44 :   CUSTOMER LEADERSHIP 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver (Cabinet Member – Finance, 
Modernisation & Governance), Isabelle Bignall (Chief Digital Officer) and Rachel 
Bishop (Assistant Director Customer Services) to the meeting.

The Chairperson stated that Members would recall that a task group of the 
Committee undertook a review into Customer Leadership, which was published 
earlier this year. Protocol requires that the Cabinet formally responds to a Scrutiny 
Committee’s inquiry recommendations. The Customer Services team were therefore 
attending to inform Committee of the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations, 
and how they planned to take them forward.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that he welcomed the report and was pleased that six of the recommendations had 
been accepted and one partially accepted.  He added that Officers would talk through 
how the recommendations translate into actions going forward.

Isabelle Bignall advised Members that a new role had been created specifically for 
Customer Services and Rachel Bishop had been successful in obtaining that position 
and would be attending future scrutiny committees.

Rachel Bishop outlined a presentation f
[...]
cument is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

With regards to training, Members considered that case studies could be useful when 
talking to managers as they could carry more weight.  Officers agreed it was 
important to uncover pockets of best practice and find champions, share stories and 
motivate the workforce.

Members discussed accreditation and wondered how it would work if some 
departments were ready while others were not.  Officers explained that this was 
unclear at the moment, the Institute of Customer Service for example would provide a 
Client Director for 6/8 weeks and look at performance and where accreditation could 
start, this would be considered going forward.  Members noted that some 
departments have mostly internal customers, such as HR and that there would be an 
opportunity to look these and speak to their customers.

Members discussed Children’s Services and the fact that Children as service users 
touch many different services. They considered that there may be an opportunity to 
undertake some focussed work here.  Officers agreed that some bespoke work could 
be done if required but it should be consistent in culture across the Council, but it 
would be a good perspective to look at in the future.  

Members requested that regular progress updates are brought back to Committee.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

45 :   BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20 - FOR CONSULTATION 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance), Christine Salter (Corporate Director Resources), Ian 
Allwood (Head of Financial Services) and Gareth Newell (Policy, Partnerships and 
Citizen Focus Manager) to the meeting. 

The Chairperson reminded Members that as a Committee it is within the Terms of 
Reference to take oversight of the Council’s financial strategy. Therefore, 
[...]
ons 
to be retained by the consultee.

With reference to Fostering, Members were not comfortable with the term ‘career’ 
and the reference to the financial aspect being second on the list, also noting that 
there was no room for additional comments to be written.  The Cabinet Member 
advised that lots of work goes into the consultation document for ease of language 
etc.  He added that the question on Fostering would be looked at with the service 
area, it was important to know what incentivises people and why people use fostering 
agencies etc.  The Cabinet Member stated that he would take all comments on 
board, adding he was pleased that there was a separate young person’s consultation 
however the results of this were not known as yet.

Members noted that focus groups can bring different results to questionnaires as 
there is an opportunity to explain questions and options and people are more 
informed.  Members also noted that geographically there would be pockets in all 
areas of the City that have low response rates where people are harder to engage 
and asked what was being done to address language barriers where English is not 
the first language.  Officers agreed that focus groups were useful and stated that 
more and more consultation work was going down that route.  Language barriers 
were being looked at with friends and neighbour groups and the consultation would 
be taken out to spatial areas.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

Tudalen 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

46 :   INVESTMENT ESTATE UPDATE 

The Chairperson welcomed Helen Thomas (Strategic Estates Manager) and Eirian 
Jones (Principal Surveyor, Strategic Estates) to the meeting.

RESOLVED: to move into closed session. The reason for this was that 
Members have information as part of their papers that are exempt from 
publication. Appendices 2, 3 and 5 of Appendix A of the papers are exempt as 
they contain exempt information as described in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
There were no Members of the Press or Public present.

The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on 
behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

47 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer advised Members that the Forward Work Programme 
would be published quarterly on the Council’s website.

Members were advised that there would be an additional item to be added on the 
Review of the Bilingual Strategy, which would be scheduled for April 2019.

AGREED: to publish the Forward Work Programme for January 2019 to April 2019, 
with the addition of items brought to the PSO’s attention since publication of the 
committees papers.

48 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

49 :   URGENT ITEMS 

None received.

50 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 JANUARY 2018 AT 4:30PM 

The meeting terminated at 6.55 pm

Tudalen 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD             
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE            16 January 2019

 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2019-22

Reason for the Report

1. To provide this Committee with an opportunity for policy development scrutiny of the 

draft Corporate Plan 2019-22, attached at Appendix 1. The final draft Corporate Plan 

will be presented to Cabinet for consideration on 24 February 2019, and to full Council 

alongside the Budget on 28 February 2019.

Background – Policy Context

2. The Committee’s Terms of Reference confer overarching responsibility for scrutiny of 

the Council’s strategic policies setting its direction of travel. The Corp
[...]
 members of Cardiff’s Public Services Board in Cardiff have adopted the same seven 

Well-being Objectives, which reflects their shared aspirations and the common 

understanding of challenges facing the city, they are:

 Cardiff is a great place to grow up

 Cardiff is a great place to grow older

 Supporting people out of poverty

 Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities

 A Capital City that Works for Wales

 Cardiff Grows in a Resilient Way

 Modernising and Integrating Our Public Services

Tudalen 10



7. Both the Council and the Public Services Board will measure progress towards 

achieving the Well-being Objectives using the same indicators of city performance. 

This will both enable partners in Cardiff to keep track of how the city is performing, and  

also help demonstrate Cardiff’s contribution towards achieving the Welsh 

Government’s aims to improve well-being nationally.

8. Today’s consideration of the draft Corporate Plan 2019-22 offers Members an 

opportunity to inform the development of the Plan. The Committee will have a further 

opportunity to consider the final draft when it meets to consider the 2019/20 budget on 

20 February 2019, before its presentation to formal Cabinet. 

9. For clarity, the Committee’s Terms of Reference confer two roles in considering the 

Corporate Plan: 

 Firstly, to scrutinise the overall structure and direction set out in the Corporate 

Plan and the process for its development, as the Council’s key strategic 

document linking the Priorities set out in the Delivering Capital Ambition Report, 

the Public Services Board Well-being Objectives, Directorate Delivery Plans and 

individual officers’ objectives. 

 Secondly, to scrutinise the linkages between the Corporate Plan and delivery of 

the specific services under its remit. 

10.The scope of today’s scrutiny will focus on the first of those roles, as the second will be 

more effectively undertaken alongside budget proposals in February.

11.An importa
[...]

 Steps/Action: Progress the Council’s Digital First Agenda (p28)…will be 

measured by

 Performance Measure (KPI): The number of customer contacts to the Council 

using digital channels. (p29)

Tudalen 12



16.Within the current Corporate Plan is a Glossary of Terms that Members may find it 

useful to refer to in discussing this initial draft of the proposed Corporate Plan. 

 

Well-being Objective sets out what the Council wants to 

achieve

Outcome Indicator a measure of city-wide performance

Steps what the Council will do, and by when, to 

help achieve each Well-being Objective

Key Performance Measures measures of operational performance 

that indicate if the steps the Council are 

taking are effective

Target sets out a numerical value on Key 

Performance Measures to be achieved

Budget Setting Process how each public body will ensure that 

resources are

allocated annually for the purpose of 

taking steps to meet its objectives

Self-Assessment a process that directorates undertake to 

help shape Well-being

Objectives and identify the commitments 

for inclusion in Delivering Capital

Ambition

                                          

Scope of the Scrutiny

17.This item will give the Committee the opportunity to make recommendations and 

observations that contribute to Cardiff’s final draft Corporate Plan 2019- 22, before it is 

presented to formal Cabinet.  Members are invited to scrutinise the overall structure and 

Tudalen 13



direction set out in the Corporate Plan, as the Council’s key strategic document linking 

the series of Ambition’s set out in the Delivering Capital Ambition report, Directorate 

Delivery Plans and individual officers’ objectives. Members may wish to consider 

whether there are any actions or performance measures missing.

18.  It will also allow the Committee to familiarise itself with the contents of the Corporate 

Plan in good time for budget scrutiny on 20 February 2019, when the Committee will use 

th
[...]
l using digital channels TBC

The percentage of staff that have completed a Personal Review (excluding school 
staff)

TBC

The number of working days/shifts per full-time equivalent (FTE) local authority 
employee lost due to sickness absence 

TBC

Maintaining customer/citizen satisfaction with Council Services TBC

The percentage of draft committee minutes published on the Council website 
within 10 working days of the meeting being held.

TBC

The number of external contributors to Scrutiny Meetings TBC

The total number of webcast hits: Full Council TBC

The total number of webcast hits: Planning Committee TBC

The total number of webcast hits: Scrutiny TBC

The percentage of voter registration TBC

Tudalen 43



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD             
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE            16 January 2019

 Emergency Purchase of Streetscene Vehicles

Reason for the Report

1. To provide a briefing to Scrutiny Members on an emergency decision taken by Cabinet 

to purchase Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCV’s) and Road Gritters.

Background 

2. The Committee has responsibility within its Terms of Reference for scrutiny of Finance 

and Governance matters.

3. The Council’s supplier of RCV’s and Road Gritters went into administration on 18 

December 2019, and it has therefore been necessary for the Cabinet to take an 

emergency decision to make arrangements that will enable effective provision and 

continuity of Council street scene services.

4. The report attached at Appendix A was considered at an emergency meeting of the 

Cabinet on 9 January 2019 and the recommendation to authorise the Director of 

Planning, Transport and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Clean 

Streets, Recycling and Environment and the Corporate Director Resources was 

approved.

5. Legal advice is that the Council’s Constitution (Part 3) allows the Cabinet to take urgent 

decisions which are contrary or not wholly in accordance with the approved budget. In

addition, the Rules of Procedure relating to the budget state that urgent decisions 

Tudalen 45

Eitem Agenda 5



outside the budget or policy framework may be taken if the decision is urgent; and a 

quorate meeting of the full Council cannot be called in time; and if the chair of a 

relevant Scrutiny Committee agrees that the decision is urgent.

6. As Chair of the relevant Scrutiny Committee, Councillor David Walker has agreed with 

the Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling and Environment, Councillor Michael 

Michael that the decision is urgent and as such the call-in procedure shall not apply. 

7. Following the decision, the Cabinet will provide a full report to the next available 

Council meeting explaining the decision, the reasons for it and why the decision was 

treated as a matter of urgency.

Scope of the Scrutiny

8. The Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling and Environment, Councillor Michael 

Michael and Director of Planning, Transport and Environment, Andrew Gregory, will 

attend to fully brief the Committee and answer Members’ questions. 

Legal Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend but 

not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to consider and 

review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal implications may 

arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those recommendations. 

All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of 

the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within 

the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; 

Tudalen 46



(g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

10. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend but 

not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to consider and 

review matters, there are no direct financial implications at this stage in relation to any 

of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if and when the 

matters under review are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any financial 

implications arising from those recommendations.

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is recommended to:

I. Note the briefing, the Chairs agreement that the decision is urgent and, as 

such, the call-in procedure shall not apply.

II. Note that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution a report on this 

emergency decision will be presented to Full Council on 31 January 2019.

III. Consider whether it wishes to pass on its observations to inform the report to 

Full Council.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services

10 January 2019

Tudalen 47



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 5 

CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 9 JANUARY 2019 

 
 
PURCHASE OF STREETSCENE VEHICLES 
 
CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENT 
(COUNCILLOR MICHAEL) 

AGENDA ITEM:   1 
 
  

Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from disclosure as it contains 
information pursuant to paragraph 14 and 21 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 

public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To seek approval to proceed with the pur
[...]
ill be urgent 

Tudalen 52



Page 5 of 5 

if either the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer or the S151 
Officer certifies that any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
could seriously prejudice the Council, or the public interest, and the Chair 
of the relevant scrutiny committee or, in his/her absence, the Chair of the 
Council, or in both their absences, the Vice-Chair of the Council, agrees 
that the matter is urgent. 
The record of the decision and notice by which it is made public shall 
state whether the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not be subject 
to call in. Decisions taken as a matter of urgency must be reported for 
information to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the 
reasons for urgency. 
The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 
monitored annually, and a report submitted to Council with proposals for 
review if necessary. 
 

HR Implications 
 
21. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. authorise the Director of Planning, Transport & Envionment, in 

consultation with Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, Recycling & 
Environment and Corporate Director Resources, to proceed with the 
purchase of the relevant Streetscene vehicles as outlined in this report 
 

2. Note that in accordance with the Council’s constitution a report on this 
decision will be presented to the Council meeting due to take place on 31 
January 2019 

 

 
 
The following confidential appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Business Case.  
 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE  
OFFICER 

ANDREW GREGORY 
Director of Planning, Transport & 
Environment 
 
4 January 2019 

Tudalen 53



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 55

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 12 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD                
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                   16 January 2018 

Property Disposal Procedure

Reason for the Report

1. To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the Council’s revised 

Property Disposal Procedure.

Background

2. The Committee has responsibility within its Terms of Reference for scrutiny of the 

Council’s property estate. This is comprised of both ‘operational’ property from which 

the Council operates and delivers its services, and ‘non-operational’ or ‘investment’ 

property which is often let for commercial return or to promote local employment, small 

businesses and the economic regeneration of local areas. The Council’s operational 

and non-operational estates both fall within the Investment and Development Cabinet 

Portfolio.

3. The Council has a five year Corporate Property Strategy (2015-20) in place, 

establishing clear targets to deliver the three strategic objectives of modernisation, 

rationalisation and collaboration. Delivery of the Strategy is set out in an annual 

implementation plan, the Corporate Land & Property Management Plan (CLPMP). 

This Plan has annual targets contributing to the five-year targets set out in the 

Property Strategy. It outlines plans for the year ahead, and provides explicit targets 

relating to the reduction in the size and cost of the Council’s estate. 

4. In April 2018 the Committee considered the call in of officer decision SED/PR/29303, 

the disposal of Wedal Road HWRC. In referring the decision back Members were 

Tudalen 63

Eitem Agenda 6



unanimous that officers had followed the appropriate protocol, however highlighted 

that there may be potential to reconsider the disposals protocol, and encouraged the 

service area to undertake a review as a matter of urgency. The service area has 

indicated that revisions have been made to its Property Disposal Procedure and this 

scrutiny will provide 

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Lister 
and Mackie

52 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Hudson

53 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members had a responsibility under Article 16 of the Members Code of Conduct to 
declare any interests and complete Personal Interest Forms at the commencement of 
the agenda item in question.

COUNCILLOR                       ITEM                                REASON

Bowen-Thomson                Corporate Plan                   Personal 

Mackie                                Corporate Plan                  Personal

54 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 12 December 2018 meeting were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.  

55 :   CORPORATE PLAN 2019-22 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources 
 Gareth Newell, Policy Manager
 Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office 

The Chairperson advised the Committee that this was now an opportunity for policy 
development scrutiny of the draft Corporate Plan 2019-22.  This offered Members an 
opportunity to inform the development of the Plan.  The Committee would have a 
further opportunity to consider the final draft on 20 February 2019 before the 
presentation to formal Cabinet.  The purpose today was to scrutinise the overall 
structure and direction set out in the Corporate Plan and the process for its 
development.  

The Leader was invited to make a statement.  

The Leader welcomed the Committee’s early input into the Corporate Plan, which 
would contribute towards shaping its content and improve engagement.  The Plan 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

was a key document in delivering Capital Ambition, including adopting the seven 
Well-being Objectives.  Delivery of key elements of the Plan was beginning to 
develop, for example improvements in GCSE results, new Council House schemes 
and the introduction of the Nextbike Scheme.

The Committee received a presentation which outlined the following: 

 Policy Framework – Delivering Capital Ambition
 Corporate Plan Structure – 7 Wellbeing Objectives 
 Corporate Plan Example Chapter 
 Plan Development: Review and Engagement
 Plan Development: Engagement with Scrutiny
 Responding to Scrutiny
 Next Steps: Performance Panel

The Chairperson thanked the officers for the presentation and invited the Committee 
to ask questions.  

The Committee drew attention to Well-being Objective 1.1, and considered the Plan 
provided an opportunity to highlight Education attainment at KS4 and A Level, and 
also to reference  the number of schools assessed as good or better.

Members were advised that changes to National Indicators had impacted on how 
Education was measured.  The Officer would check the status of the categories and 
report back to Committee.

Capital Ambition assured that every school was good, and even though a change 
had been made to the assessment language, the aspiration was there and would 
remain. 

The Committee was provided with an update on  key performance indicators for 
measuring Welsh Language performance and the training provided   to support the 
Bilingual Cardiff Strategy 2017-2022. 

Members of the Committee drew attention to KPI’s in place to support Young People, 
especially in foster care, with focus being placed on young people remaining with 
their families.  

The Committee drew attention to Objective 1.4 to Modernise the Youth Offending 
Service, currently being measured by the number of children entering the criminal 
justice system, which Members suggested should be supplemented by an additional 
measure of the number of children re-offending.  The number of children entering the 
system may not be a negative outcome, it was the avoidance of re-offending that was 
the positive outcome and should be measured.

Members of the Committee felt the Plan should have stronger reference to Health 
inequalities, including obesity and an Active Travel Plan that linked into schools 
schemes.  More reference to waste management including recycling and a new 
Household Waste Recycling Centre. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee was informed of the drivers in place to promote healthy lifestyles and 
build stronger communities.  Health Improvement Assessments were taking place 
and being promoted by partners including Public Health Wales who were leading on 
Healthy Life Style choices.  This was being monitored by the Public Service Board 
(PSB) and would be part of its framework.

Recycling  improvements were on-going and no city wide changes in relation to 
methodology were anticipated. A Cabinet report on the proposed new HWRC and a 
new Street Scene Strategy was under development and Members would be updated 
on progress.  Discussions were also on-going with Trade Unions in relation to 
measurement and improvement of productivity in waste management.  The 
discussions would address core collection data and benchmark data to identify core 
sets and recycling targets going forward.

The Committee asked about Sickness Absence and the impact on staff wellbeing 
with the suggestion of looking at organisational structures to support employees 
going forward.

Members were advised that work was being re-visited in relation to staff engagement 
and staff survey work, including benchmarking alongside other local authorities.

The Committee was concerned that following scrutiny of the Corporate Plan last year 
and the letter outlining concerns in relation to performance measures in Economic 
Development, it seemed that very little had changed for Objective 2.1 which was 
noticeably light compared to the number of  KPI’s identified to measure other 
objectives. 

The Committee was provided with an example of job creation being low which 
impacted on the KPI.  The Plan would reflect the change going forward. 

Members of the Committee were concerned with agency use reduction outlined in the 
Plan.  Further work was required to identify those areas where the Council could 
make a case for short term use of agency staff and the actions necessary to reduce 
or eliminate agency work in other cases. 

The Committee was assured that downward trends were evident, even though there 
was room for agency staff to support the Council on a short -term  Members were 
advised there was a significant margin of improvement, linked to workforce planning 
and work with Cardiff University.  It was essential to get the current grading system 
right which would also contribute towards the current position within Waste 
Management.

The Chairperson suggested there was scope for a piece of work in relation to agency 
staff to be carried out. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

56 :   PROPERTY DISPOSAL PROCEDURE UPDATE 

The Chairperson advised that the Committee had considered a call in of the disposal 
of Wedal Road HWRC.  In referring the decision back the Committee highlighted that 
there may be potential for the Council to reconsider the disposals protocol, and 
encouraged the service area to undertake a review as a matter of urgency.  Following 
the recommendation procedures had been streamlined to ensure robust systems 
were in place.

The Chairperson invited Helen Thomas and Nia Morgan to give a presentation to the 
Committee which outlined the following:

 Background Information on the Disposal Programme
 Existing Statute/ Guidance Rules
 Actions Following Scrutiny
 Disposal Procedure and Guidance Process – Surplus Assets 
 Property Decision Sheet for information 
 Disposal Proforma for information

The Chairperson thanked the officers for the presentation and invited the Committee 
to ask questions.

The Committee asked if Wedal Road disposal would have been dealt with in a 
different manner if the new procedures had been in place.

Officers explained that the Wedal Road outcome would have remained the same, 
however the documentation would have been different.  The evaluation process was 
approved by Welsh Government and tested alongside other local authorities.  

The Committee was provided with information on how the surveys would be 
documented using the new decision sheet.

Members discussed the process in place for safeguarding properties that were sold 
by the Council and how some of these properties fell into disrepair or were 
completely demolished.

The Committee was assured that procedures and guidance were in place working 
alongside Development Control to ensure that key development briefings were 
adhered to.

Members of the Committee were pleased to hear that Officers preferred the new 
processes in place, which supported all employees. 

RESOLVED: The Committee welcomed the new process and AGREED to note, 
rather than write to the Cabinet Member. 

57 :   EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 

The Committee received a briefing on an emergency decision taken by Cabinet to 
purchase Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCV’s) and Road Gritters.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Exclusion of the Public
The appendices to the report are exempt from publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 
of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The public may be 
excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during this discussion of this item.

RESOLVED:  The Committee AGREED:

 Noted the briefing, the Chairs agreement that the decision was urgent and as 
such, the call-in procedure shall not apply.

 Noted that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution a report on this 
emergency decision would be presented to Full Council on 31 January 2019.

 That the Chair responds on behalf of the Committee to correspondence from 
the Chair of the Audit Committee on this matter.

58 :   WAY FORWARD 

59 :   URGENT ITEMS - AOB 

None

60 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 1:30PM 


